OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER



DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY

Town of Fremont

Operating Budget and Cash Disbursements

Report of Examination

Period Covered:

January 1, 2011 — November 15, 2012 2013M-85



Table of Contents

		Page
AUTHORITY	LETTER	2
EXECUTIVE S	SUMMARY	3
INTRODUCTI	ON	5
	Background	5
	Objective	5
	Scope and Methodology	5
	Comments of Local Officials and Corrective Action	6
OPERATING B	BUDGETS	7
	Recommendations	9
CASH DISBUR	SEMENTS	10
	Claims Processing	10
	Fuel Inventory	11
	Financial Duties	12
	Annual Audit	13
	Recommendations	13
APPENDIX A	Unsupported Claims	14
APPENDIX B	Manipulated Fuel Log	22
APPENDIX C	Response From Local Officials	22
APPENDIX D	OSC Comments on the Local Officials' Response	26
APPENDIX E	Audit Methodology and Standards	27
APPENDIX F	How to Obtain Additional Copies of the Report	29
APPENDIX G	Local Regional Office Listing	30

Division of Local Government and School Accountability

July 2013

Dear Town Officials:

A top priority of the Office of the State Comptroller is to help local government officials manage government resources efficiently and effectively and, by so doing, provide accountability for tax dollars spent to support government operations. The Comptroller oversees the fiscal affairs of local governments statewide, as well as compliance with relevant statutes and observance of good business practices. This fiscal oversight is accomplished, in part, through our audits, which identify opportunities for improving operations and Town Board governance. Audits also can identify strategies to reduce costs and to strengthen controls intended to safeguard local government assets.

Following is a report of our audit of the Town of Fremont, entitled Operating Budget and Cash Disbursements. This audit was conducted pursuant to Article V, Section 1 of the State Constitution and the State Comptroller's authority as set forth in Article 3 of the General Municipal Law.

This audit's results and recommendations are resources for local government officials to use in effectively managing operations and in meeting the expectations of their constituents. If you have questions about this report, please feel free to contact the local regional office for your county, as listed at the end of this report.

Respectfully submitted,

Office of the State Comptroller Division of Local Government and School Accountability



State of New York Office of the State Comptroller EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Town of Fremont (Town) is located in Sullivan County and has approximately 1,400 residents. The Town provides water, highway, and general government services to its residents. These services are financed mainly by real property taxes, State aid, and user fees.

The Town Board (Board) is comprised of four elected members and an elected Supervisor. The Board is responsible for the general management of and control over Town purchases and for establishing effective internal controls over disbursements. The Supervisor is the Town's chief fiscal officer and is responsible for collecting, receiving, and having custody of all Town moneys. The Town employs a bookkeeper who is responsible for receiving bills, preparing vouchers, printing checks, reconciling bank accounts, and maintaining financial records. The Board and the Supervisor are responsible for preparing, developing, and monitoring the annual budget.

The Town reported expenditures of \$244,200 for the general fund, \$850,027 for the highway fund, and \$10,624 for the water fund for fiscal year 2012.

Scope and Objective

The objective of our audit was to review the Town's operating budgets and disbursements for the period January 1, 2011, to November 15, 2012. We also evaluated the budget processes through the end of our fieldwork, February 15, 2013. This evaluation included a review of the 2013 budget adoption process. In additon, we reviewed operating results back to 1998. Our audit addressed the following related questions:

- Did Town officials properly develop, monitor, and control operating budgets?
- Did the Board ensure that all disbursements were for proper Town purposes?

Audit Results

The Board did not develop accurate budget estimates for the general fund and did not properly monitor and control actual activity against those estimates. The Board has over-estimated revenues for the years 2008 through 2012 by an aggregate of more than \$126,000, which is more than a 12 percent average shortfall. Further, the Board's failure to monitor the budget throughout the year and identify the revenue shortfalls eliminated any opportunity to find alternative revenues or reduce planned expenditures to offset the shortfalls. As a result, at the end of 2012, the Town had a fund balance deficit of \$3,586.

Town officials cannot ensure that cash disbursements are only made for proper Town purposes. While the Board reviewed all claims that were presented to it for audit, it approved claims totaling \$6,183 that did not describe the goods purchased clearly or at all. Further, because Town officials have not established controls over fuel inventories, no one can be sure that fuel purchased by the Town is used only for Town vehicles and equipment. Moreover, the bookkeeper was assigned nearly all of the financial duties with no oversight of those duties. Additionally, the Board has not conducted an annual audit of the Town's financial records since at least 2004. Because of these weaknesses, the risk is increased that errors or irregularities could occur and not be detected or corrected.

Comments of Local Officials

The results of our audit and recommendations have been discussed with Town officials and their comments, which appear in Appendix C, have been considered in preparing this report. Except as specified in Appendix C, Town officials generally agreed with our recommendations and indicated they planned to take corrective action. Appendix D includes our comments on issues raised in the Town's response.

	Introduction
Background	The Town of Fremont (Town) is located in Sullivan County and has approximately 1,400 residents. The Town provides water, highway and general government services to its residents. These services are financed mainly by real property taxes, State aid, and user fees.
	The Town Board (Board) is comprised of four elected members and an elected Supervisor. The Board is responsible for the general management and control over Town purchases and for establishing effective internal controls over disbursements. The Supervisor is the Town's chief fiscal officer and is responsible for collecting, receiving, and having custody of all Town moneys. The Town employs a bookkeeper who is responsible for receiving bills, preparing vouchers, printing checks, reconciling bank accounts, and maintaining financial records. The Board and the Supervisor are responsible for preparing, developing, and monitoring the annual budget.
	The Town reported expenditures of \$244,200 for the general fund, \$850,027 for the highway fund, and \$10,624 for the water fund for fiscal year 2012.
Objective	The objective of our audit was to review the Town's operating budgets and disbursements for the period January 1, 2011, to November 15, 2012. Our audit addressed the following related questions:
	• Did Town officials properly develop, monitor, and control operating budgets?
	• Did the Board ensure that all disbursements were for proper Town purposes?
Scope and Methodology	During this audit, we examined operating budgets and disbursement transactions for the period January 1, 2011, to November 15, 2012. We also evaluated the budget processes through the end of our fieldwork, February 15, 2013. This evaluation included a review of the 2013 budget adoption process. In addition, we reviewed operating results back to 2008.
	We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards (GAGAS). More information on such standards and the methodology used in performing this audit are included in Appendix E of this report.

Comments of Local Officials and Corrective Action The results of our audit and recommendations have been discussed with Town officials and their comments, which appear in Appendix C, have been considered in preparing this report. Except as specified in Appendix C, Town officials generally agreed with our recommendations and indicated they planned to take corrective action. Appendix D includes our comments on issues raised in the Town's response.

The Board has the responsibility to initiate corrective action. A written corrective action plan (CAP) that addresses the findings and recommendations in this report should be prepared and forwarded to our office within 90 days, pursuant to Section 35 of the General Municipal Law. For more information on preparing and filing your CAP, please refer to our brochure, *Responding to an OSC Audit Report*, which you received with the draft audit report. We encourage the Town Board to make this plan available for public review in the Town Clerk's office.

Operating Budgets

The Board and Supervisor are responsible for preparing, developing, and monitoring the annual budget. Budget estimates should be derived from four general steps: determine needed Town expenditures (appropriations); identify non-tax revenues the Town can realistically expect to receive to finance those appropriations; determine the amount of unexpended surplus funds¹ that may be available for use; and then assess the real property taxes necessary to finance the difference. Department heads are responsible for providing the Supervisor, as the Town budget officer, with estimates for the upcoming fiscal year for the operation of their departments. The annual budget should include these needs, along with considering past actual activity, based on the most current and accurate information available. Furthermore, after the Board adopts the budget, it should monitor the actual financial activity, ensure that the budget estimates are not exceeded, or amend budget estimates before they are exceeded. Finally, it is important for the Board to develop and follow a multiyear financial plan to address the Town's ongoing operational and capital needs.

The Board did not develop accurate budget estimates for the general fund and did not properly monitor and control actual activity against those estimates. The Board over-estimated revenues for the years 2008 through 2012 by an aggregate of more than \$126,000, which is more than a 12 percent average shortfall. For example, the Board over-estimated revenues for State aid and mortgage tax during three of the five years reviewed (from fiscal years 2009 through 2011). Specifically, it estimated \$62,000 for 2009 revenues but only received \$34,752, a shortfall of \$27,248. In 2010, the Board estimated \$48,000 for these revenues but only received \$24,549, a difference of \$23,451. In 2011, the Board estimated \$48,000 but only received \$24,716, a difference of \$23,284. Had the Board reviewed available information, such as State aid estimates, when adopting the budgets, it could have avoided these shortfalls. Further, the Board reduced the tax levy in 2011 and 2012 but did not find other revenue sources to offset these decreases. As such, the operating deficits were even greater in these years.

¹ The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement 54, which replaces the fund balance classifications of reserved and unreserved with new classifications: nonspendable, restricted, and unrestricted (comprising committed, assigned, and unassigned funds). The requirements of Statement 54 are effective for fiscal years ending June 30, 2011, and beyond. To ease comparability between fiscal years ending before and after the implementation of Statement 54, we will use the term "unexpended surplus funds" to refer to that portion of fund balance that was classified as unreserved, unappropriated (prior to Statement 54), and is now classified as unrestricted, less any amounts appropriated for the ensuing year's budget (after Statement 54).

The Board offset some of the revenue shortfalls because it also spent less than it had planned by approximately \$63,000 during those same years. The Board had planned an operating deficit of \$48,000 for each of those years and planned to appropriate \$48,000 in available unexpended surplus fund balance to finance the gap each year. However, because of the Board's poor budget estimates, operating deficits averaged about \$60,600, or an average of \$12,000 more than projected each year. Further, the Board's failure to monitor the budget throughout the year and identify the revenue shortfalls eliminated any opportunity to find alternative revenues or reduce planned expenditures to offset the shortfalls. As a result, at the end of 2012, the Town had a fund balance deficit of \$3,586. Table 1 shows the Town's operating results for fiscal years 2008 through 2012.

Table 1: Results of Operations							
	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012		
Beginning Fund Balance	\$299,351	\$258,354	\$200,039	\$155,547	\$82,679		
Revenues	\$185,517	\$179,391	\$193,685	\$174,436	\$160,179		
Expenditures	\$226,514	\$237,706	\$238,177	\$247,304	\$246,444		
Operating Surplus/(Deficit)	(\$40,997)	(\$58,315)	(\$44,492)	(\$72,868)	(\$86,265)		
Year-End Fund Balance	\$258,354	\$200,039	\$155,547	\$82,679	(\$3,586)		
Less: Appropriated Fund Balance	\$48,000	\$48,000	\$48,000	\$48,000	\$0		
Year-End Unexpended Surplus Fund Balance	\$210,354	\$152,039	\$107,547	\$34,679	(\$3,586)		

Board members could not tell us what the basis was for any of the budget estimates they adopted in prior years. The former Supervisor presented the budget estimates each year and Board members simply accepted them without fully understanding them. Moreover, both the former and current Supervisor did not provide the Board with any reports comparing the actual financial results to the adopted budgets for the general fund.

According to the Town's records, the Town ended fiscal year 2012 with a deficit of \$3,586 in the general fund. In June 2012, the current Supervisor recognized that the repeated use of the Town's surplus, combined with the revenue shortfalls, had reduced the general fund's fund balance. As a result, he developed a budget for 2013 with revenue estimates that were based on the prior year's actual revenue earned and real property taxes to fully finance the total planned expenditures. Consequently, the real property tax levy had to be increased for the 2013 fiscal year, with a real property tax rate increase of 2 percent.

Using revenue estimates based on prior year actual revenue is a significant improvement in the Town's budget process. A further

improvement would be to develop a multiyear financial plan that would help set the financial path for the Town over the next few years.

We also reviewed the highway fund and determined that the actual results were reasonably aligned with the adopted budgets between 2008 and 2012. The highway fund's unexpended surplus fund balance was \$67,631 at the end of 2012. As such, the highway fund is in a better financial position than the general fund.

Recommendations 1. The Supervisor and Board should continue to develop budget estimates based on known and actual needs and resources.

- 2. The Board should monitor the actual revenues received against the revenue estimates in the adopted budgets and make amendments, as necessary, to the budget when revenue shortfalls become known. Such amendments could include reducing planned expenditures when alternative revenues are not available to replace the identified shortfalls.
- 3. The Board should monitor actual expenditures, compare them to their respective estimates in the adopted budgets, and make adjustments as necessary.
- 4. The Board should develop a multiyear financial plan.

Cash Disbursements

While the Board has overall authority and responsibility for Town purchases, Town department heads, such as the Supervisor and Highway Superintendent, are responsible for authorizing purchases and ensuring that they are used only for proper Town purposes. The Board is responsible for auditing all claims prior to their payment; the Board's audit should ensure that each claim represents a proper Town purpose. The Supervisor, as chief fiscal officer, should only make payments for the claims that the Board has audited and approved. If the Town employs a bookkeeper to perform financial duties, the Supervisor should provide adequate oversight of the bookkeeper's duties. Finally, the Board is required to audit the records of all Town officers that receive money on behalf of the Town.

Town officials cannot ensure that cash disbursements are only made for proper Town purposes. While the Board reviewed all claims that were presented to it for audit, it approved claims totaling \$6,183 that did not describe the goods purchased clearly or at all. Further, because Town officials have not established controls over fuel inventories, no one can be sure that fuel purchased by the Town is used only for Town vehicles and equipment. Moreover, the bookkeeper was assigned nearly all of the financial duties with no oversight of those duties. Additionally, the Board has not conducted an annual audit of the Town's financial records since at least 2004. Because of these weaknesses, the risk is increased that errors or irregularities could occur and not be detected or corrected.

Claims Processing Town Law requires the Board to audit and approve all claims against the Town prior to directing the Supervisor to pay them. Each claim should include an itemized original receipt or invoice and documentation to allow for a proper audit.

We tested 253² disbursements that totaled \$302,600; we judgmentally selected our sample to obtain disbursements made from each Town fund. Sixty-seven of these disbursements totaling \$127,415 were for highway department claims. While we found that, generally, claims contained appropriate documentation to allow for a proper audit, the Board had approved four highway department claims totaling \$6,183 that lacked proper support. Specifically, the attached

² There were also an additional 24 payroll disbursements that totaled \$31,750, of which 16 that totaled \$26,038 were disbursed from the highway fund to pay highway employees. These disbursements are not included in this total because the Board does not regularly review them. Employee salaries are approved each year and the Supervisor is the only person who regularly reviews these disbursements.

supporting documentation for three highway claims totaling \$3,293 listed non-descriptive information such as ticket number or charges/ credit amounts with a reference number. In addition, a fuel payment voucher for \$2,890 lacked any support that indicated an actual sales transaction took place; the voucher was supported only by a daily price sheet.³ Such information, by itself, is not sufficient to verify the purchases are for legitimate Town purposes.

While the amount of discrepancies is minor in comparison to the total claims tested, all deficient claims were for highway department purchases. Given that we found serious deficiencies in the Town's controls over fuel purchases, as discussed in more detail in the next section, the Board's use of the claims audit function as an oversight control is essential. However, the Board needs to improve its claims audit process. In fact, Board members told us they did not always know exactly what the claims represented that they had approved for payment.

When the Board authorizes claims to be paid without adequate supporting documentation, the risk is increased that Town moneys could be disbursed for inappropriate purposes.

Fuel Inventory It is important that Town officials ensure that the Town's fuel purchases are properly accounted for and adequately safeguarded to protect them from waste and abuse. A good system of internal controls includes maintaining perpetual inventory records that identify quantities delivered, consumed, and on hand. Periodic reconciliations of fuel inventory records to physical fuel inventories⁴ and reviews of mileage records for Town vehicles must be performed to help identify fuel loss due to leaks or unauthorized use. Material discrepancies should be promptly investigated and resolved.

The Highway Superintendent cannot be sure that fuel purchased by the Town is only used for Town purposes. Physical controls are nonexistent and minimal records are maintained for fuel inventories. The switches to turn on the fuel pumps were completely unsecured, allowing anyone to pump fuel at any time.

The sole fuel inventory record was a notebook with which employees could record fuel pumped into Town vehicles. Town officials did not compare this recorded consumption to any fuel purchased or review consumption to verify that the fuel inventory was accurate and that fuel was used for appropriate Town purposes. Further,

³ See Appendix A for copies of these vouchers

⁴ Physical inventories taken by, for example, the use of a measuring stick or tank gauge

Town employees manipulated the fuel recordings in this book. The Supervisor periodically made copies of the original notebook. We compared the copies he made of these notebook pages to the actual notebook maintained in the highway garage and found that original entries were later manipulated. For example, on February 22, 2012, the Supervisor's copy did not document that any fuel was pumped. However, the notebook maintained in the highway garage showed 32 gallons were pumped on this date for a chipper.⁵ This manipulation demonstrates the weakness that, even if Town officials had attempted any fuel reconciliation, Town employees could adjust the record to eliminate any variance and conceal improper use of Town fuel. Because the controls over fuel inventories were nonexistent and the fuel records were manipulated and therefore unreliable, we could not perform tests to determine whether fuel was missing. The Highway Superintendent stated that he had overlooked the process of maintaining accurate fuel inventories because he did not think fuel inventory controls were ever needed. When Town officials do not safeguard and control fuel purchases, the risk is increased that fuel could be used for non-Town purposes. **Financial Duties** The Supervisor is the Town's chief fiscal officer and is responsible for collecting, receiving, and having custody of all Town moneys. The Supervisor should segregate employees' duties in his office to ensure that no single individual controls most or all phases of a transaction. The concentration of key responsibilities (e.g., receiving bills, preparing claims and disbursing checks; recording the related transactions; and having access to cash) with one individual significantly increases the risk that errors or irregularities could occur and remain undetected and uncorrected. When circumstances do not permit for an adequate segregation of duties, the Supervisor should provide mitigating controls, such as management oversight. This oversight can include verifying all issued checks are included on claims abstracts. The bookkeeper performs all of the Town's financial duties, except signing checks. These duties include receiving bills, preparing claims to be presented to the Board for audit, preparing checks, and comparing cash balances recorded in the accounting records with the balances reported on hand in the Town's bank accounts. The bookkeeper is also responsible for preparing payrolls for the Town's five highway employees, one water operator, and 13 elected and appointed officials.

⁵ See Appendix B for copies of these logs

	The Supervisor signs each check that the bookkeeper presents to him to pay claims and payroll. However, no one verifies that all checks are presented for his signature. The Supervisor told us that he reviews the bank statements and looks at the check copies on the statements. However, the bookkeeper stated that no one verifies that all checks that cleared the bank are included on an abstract. Without this important review, the risk is increased that checks could be disbursed for non- Town purposes without detection. We reviewed 110 ⁶ checks totaling \$120,780 to determine if any checks
	cleared without the Supervisor's signature, and whether any unusual payments and payments made to utility companies were appropriate Town expenditures. We found no material exceptions.
Annual Audit	Town Law requires that the Board annually audit the records and reports of all Town officers and employees that receive Town funds.
	The Board has not audited the financial records of any Town officer or employee since at least 2004. In addition to the Supervisor, the Town Clerk and Town Justice also receive money on behalf of the Town. Two Board members stated that they have never conducted an annual audit and the Town Justice stated that no one has reviewed his records or conducted an audit of the Justice Court in years. In addition, the Supervisor was not aware that an annual audit was supposed to be conducted.
	When no one can be sure that disbursements are legitimate and that Town inventories are used only for proper Town purposes, all of the Town's assets are at risk of loss or abuse. The absence of oversight of these activities also eliminates the ability to detect and correct these irregularities.
Recommendations	5. The Board should verify that all claims presented to it are for proper Town charges.
	6. The Highway Superintendent should ensure that fuel inventories are properly controlled and used only for proper Town purposes.
	7. The Supervisor should oversee the duties of the bookkeeper or retain duties that would avoid the bookkeeper having the ability to record, reconcile, and have custody of Town assets.
	8. The Board should audit, at least annually, the financial records of all Town officers that receive money on behalf of the Town.

⁶ The testing sample also included 80 random samples that totaled \$111,089.

APPENDIX A

UNSUPPORTED CLAIMS

; ·	IVWN OF FREMONT	Order No. FAX # (845	0 87-4883
	Fremont Center, N. Y. 👝 🖱 🖊		TE IN THIS NOL
	311	Dala Vouchet Received	
6	VOUCHER County Petroleum Product: P.O. Box 247	FUND APPROXIVATION	AMOUNT
	County Patroleum Product: P.O. Box 247	a, Ira	
EPARTMEN	NT Forticate. New York 127:	24	
r	(845) 292-4550 Fax (845) 292-2944	0,00	
IMANT'S	Cutt R. 727. (919) X84	{	
VAME	USSE 2019 Products, Inc.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
AND DRESS ,	ZVZ 200 Nork 12734	TOT	
{		Aheirsci No.	
*****		Véndor's R≢f. Ng.	•
TERMS			
Delse	Quentity Receiption of Materials	to Beruicas	Unit Price Amoun)
INMIN	INFOMIN NS	2	
TIEN	1 - AD. TOLOS. D	lle	NO 1610
	U .		Forz
			1. por
	- H		
	f h con a		
	7 2890.3	/ ·	
	No resea	2	
		and the second	
	· .		
	tana. Tanà		
	.[See Institutions on Ryy-		YOTAL ADDIVISI
	CLAIMANT'S C	CENTIFICATION	
te fran a red marrie	<u>U.KNOCT</u>	the shows a contract the shows a contract	ARD MI
Iron whilph the	ect; that the items, services and disbursaments charged were randered to an munipipality is exempt, are not included; and multi the encount claimed is a	r for the municipality on the dates utured; that no part he	the been paid or antafied; that lakes,
+112	SIII & CMidt	i o kmat A	-12
DA1	re Signature	me MORA 1	-IT-
·		r Numalpu) Vee)	TITLE
		1	
	DEPARTMENT APPROVAL	APPROVAL FOR	5 SVIIPAR
The share a	evelope or mojurists were recoved or furnished to the		A A A A
	en the dates sinted and the charges are correct,	A Com	on the approximation find and
D/n 1			philliper .
/ http://	4 get Color	and the second	
DATE	AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL		
	1		
		DATE	SHDITWA AAT





Friday July 15, 2011

		DAI	LY PETRO		~ E <	
Unie	ees Indicated otherwis	e, prices are tank car n	coolier, f.o.b. refinere e			fuel oil and Diesel prices
	ere given in c	ents per gallon. No. 4	and 6 oil given in dolla	tra per barrel. Ship bu	k taxes, Karosana No. 2 nkars givan in dollars pa	fuel oil and Diesel prices f metric top.
	KEROSENE	NO.2 OIL		NO. 4 OIL	NO.5 OIL	
NY by resel			SULFUR DIESEL	0.3%	0.3%	
NY bg een.		331.70		155.85	147,46	
NY the ser res		\$32.70		154.82 - 166.76	147.60 - 147.67	
NY tk car con	367.05	313.85 - 334.70	326.16 - 344,70	166,80	147.65	
		324.70 - 334.70	337.95 - 381.70	154.85 - 156.90	147.80 - 147.60	
	KEROSENE	NO. 2 OIL	ULSD PREM.	ULS DIESEL	ULSD DYED	DIESELS b-2% BIO w-
Albany-ULSK	*378,90					WINTERIZED
Alberry,NY-		322.50 - 342.70s				
Baltimore Md	355.60	320.30		8325.35 - 333.90		Alles & Aduat
Boston Ma	#\$62.02	=314.66 - 316.94=	=328,18 - 327,36=	322.20 - 322.80a		b329.66
+Bridgeport Ct				323,30 - 325,660 321,76 - 328,69%	9324.28	
Buffelo-ULSK	376.25	314.03 - 322.50		320.97 - 324.98		
Charleston SC	350,85	332.00			323.7 5 - 326.46	W325,25
Chicago IL				#328,60 - 384,15		
Delaware City				#318,87		
Milwaukee Wi				8324.00 - 362.18s		
+NHavenULSK	367.10 - 386.66	a311.66 - 322.60		e319.91		
*+Newark NJ		308.90 - 336.050	8723.15 - 330.10	322.60 - 336.00	\$323.65 · 328,00	
Newburgh NY	369,05		\$323.85	322.15 - 323.95+	322,65 - 322,950	
Norfolk Ve	364,90	322.15	9336.20	\$326.46 • 326.46s		
Philadelphia	#393.0D			331.46		
hila-2%BloDy		313.00 - 324.90		320,36 - 329,90	320.85 - 330.90	
Portland Me						b317.26 - 329.90b
Portamouth		s316.01	6323.79 - 342.406	321.95 - 341,90+	#342.05 - mm	5317.76 - 330,40 5
Providence Ri	#401,70	\$315.98 - 310.48s	=323.89 - 330.80s	#323,01 - 330,30e		
		#315.80 - 323,10s	#325,61 - 333,70#	#326,00 - \$32,70a		
Springfield Me		=317,06	#881.45			
Syrecuse NY	367,11	316.78 - 341.85s		#330,94		
Jtica NY		8343.80		324.07 - 365,05=		
Vilmington		333.06		±331.06 - 354.80m		within a unitary
		000.00 0 11.00		#325.30 - 332.60		
	NO. 4 OIL 0.5%	NO. 4 OIL- 1.0%	NO. 6 OIL	-		
	0.3-y	1.5%-0 1.7%-2	0.6%	NO. 6 OIL	NO. 6 OIL	NO.6 OIL2.0%
Albany res.			0.070	1.0%	1.5%	2.1%-1,2.2-1,2.8-1
Albeny con.		#130.48 • 146.06#	187.80	127,30		
		eo130.63 - 145.15ce	o137.90	4127.40	118,34 - 128.00	
loston	a 146.37 • 160.30a	ec136.55 - 143.80o	0140.40 - 144.900	0128.28 - 182.800	a118,49 - 129,10p	
outon					0128,86	¢124,90
luffalo		##121.00 - ····				ne121,16
lewhaven		a144,14 - 144,380	ec139.56	he120.00	0119.00	
lorfoik				01 33.45 - 126.960		
hiladelphia	g128.60 - 162.26p	0125.50 - 153.350				120.85
hiladelphia	ay131.60 - 168,90a		o124.50 - 138.50o	0112.25		¢112.26
rovidence						¢112.26
-		o138.55 - 143.80o		o129,28 - 182,90e		*116.69
					the second se	STATES & STATES

B99-Bio Diesel Harbor Price - 2.8997 Elizabeth, N.J. c - Consumer Price, Sulfur Max, y -0.3%, h -1,1%, e -1,5%, e -1,7%, f -2,1%, n - 2.2%, f-2.8%. +State Gross Receipt tax not included in New Jantey or Conn, w -Winterized Diesel b -Bio diesel 100 June 100 June

++Bunker (F-360 New York - 671,00, and Phile, 882.00, Propane Selkirk, NY - Pipeline Selkirk - 1.6700 eff. July 12, 2011 =- Eff. July 14 al 8 PM; d - Eff, July 9,

° f	VOUCHER 29	7	Claimant-Do Not Write in this area Voucher # ate Voucher Received	
Department:	Town Of Fremont	08	ate voucher Received	ania
_			Fund-Approation	Amount
ſ	- Callanan Industries Inc. P.O. Box 15097 Albany, NY 12212-15097 -		DD5110,4	
		Er	nter on Abstract No.	

Detailed invoices may be attached, and totals entered on this Voucher Certification below must be signed.

Terms: Net 30 P.O.#

Date	Invoice #	Quantity	Description of Materials or Service	Unit Price	Amount
6/4/11	# 505875	As per attack			2,197.15
·					
				Amount:	2,197.15

Claimant's Certification

١,	Peter Skelly	, certify that the above account in the amount of \$ 2,	197.15
		services and disbursements charged were rendered to or for the	
municipality	on the dates stated; th	at no part has ben paid or satisfied; that taxes, from which the	
municipality	is exempt, are not inclu	uded; and the amount claimed is actually due.	

α	P.	
$(\rho / /)$		Credit Manager
	Signature	Title

Department Approval

The above services or materials were rendered or furnished to the municipality on the dates stated and the charges are correct.

6<u>|2111</u> Date Authorized

Approval for Payment

The claim is approved and ordered paid from the appropriations indicated abov Auditing Board

Callanan Industries, Inc.

Phone: (518) 374-2222 Fax: (518) 381-9979 email: ar@callanan.com

Town of Fremont Attn Martin Meyer 12 County Rd 95 Fremont Center, NY 12736

Invoice	505875
Invoice Date:	6/4/11
Customer No:	171000

Remit To: Box 15097 Albany, NY 12212-5097

Terms: Net 30

Date	Ticket	Qty	UM	Unit Price	Material Total	Tax	Total
Material: 50	044 - Type 7 Top			From:	Asphalt - Liberty		
5/31/11	75151005	7.980	TON	69.80	557.00	0.00	557.00
6/1/11	75152004	7.981	TON	71.37	569.60	0.00	569.60
6/2/11	75153003	7.984	TON	71.37	569.82	0.00	569.82
6/3/11	75154004	7.016	TON	71.37	500.73	0.00	500.73
		30.96			2,197.15	0.00	2,197.15

.

	Qty	Material Total	Tax	Invoice Amount
Total Invoice:	30.96	2,197.15	0.00	2,197.15
	ALL BILLS UNPAID WITHIN 30 DAYS OF INVO	TERMS NET 30 DAYS. DICE DATE WILL INCUR AN INTEREST CHARGE (OF 1-1/2% PER MONTH	

5	TOWN OF FREM Fremont Center, N.		Furchase Order No.		F.C'C
			Date Voucher Received	IN THIS BOX	
	VOUCHER	リロク			
		283	FUND-APPROPRIATION	AMEVIT	
EPARTMEN	r		ARCIAN		
			10010004		Канала
Г	T Huge C				<u>-</u>
AIMANT'S	J. Hughim Eye	- Inc I			J B
	J. Hughson Exc POBOX 557				1
DDRESS	Jefterson ville,		TOTAL		+
L	verterson vue	, ky 12748	Abstract No.		
			Vandw's	46	
TERMS			Rof. Ho.		
li li				-	
Dates	Quantity	Description of Materials or Services		Unit Price	Amount
6/27/01	Hauling Grad	all to Albany		850 00	850 00
	ð	0		0	
		(See matruitions on Reverse Side)		TOTAL	850 00
		CLAIMANT'S CERTIFI	ICATION		
	Tomas Ilinia				
I, Is true and corre	"James Hughson	is charged were randered to ar for the n	, certily that the above account nunicipality on the dates stated; that no part ha	in the amount of \$ s heen paid or satisfi	ed; that taxes,
from which the	municipality is exempt, are not included; and	Institue amount claimed to ectually de	ue.	•	•
6/27	<u> u</u>	June Angun	Ale	sident	
DA	re	SIGNATURE	V	TITLE	
		(Space Below for Munic)	pat Usaj		
	DEPARTMENT APPROVAL		APPROVAL FOR	PAYMENT	
	APLUITIERAL ULLINAUP		1 0		->
The above services or materials were rendered or furnished to the This claim ideoprevent and ordered paid from the appropriations indicated municipality on the dates stated and the charges are correct.					
			to hotabeal	5	. *
()//	1. /1Ch	\mathcal{T}	17101	1	
////	11 4:10	2	fon Augur -		
DATE	AUTHORIZED 0	OFFICIAL			
6			DATE	AUDITIN	BOARD
				A South	
18	OFFICE OF THE NEW	YORK STATE COMPTRO	DLLER		

OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTR

STATEMENT

DATE

7/2/2011

J. HUGHSON, EXV., INC. 5239 State Route 52 P.O. BOX 557 JEFFERSONVILLE, NY 12748

(845) 482-9826

TO:

TOWN OF FREMONT CR-95 PO BOX 11 FREMONT CENTER, NY 12736

			-	AMOUNT DUE	AMOUNT ENC.
				\$850.00	
				6,	
DATE		RANSACTION		AMOUNT	BALANCE
06/02/2011 ©06/27/3011	Balance forward INV #7320. Due 06/27/201 Hauling, 1 @ \$850.00 = Tax: NYS Sales Tax @	1. 850.00 8.0% = 0.00		850.00	0.00 850.00
ji ji kana kanang		en de la composition de la composition En esta de la composition de la composit	۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ میں ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰ - ۲۰۰۰		
	· .				
CURRENT	1-30 DAYS PAST DUE	31-60 DAYS PAST DUE	61-90 DAYS PAST DUE	OVER 90 DAYS PAST DUE	AMOUNT DUE
0.00	850.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$850.00

J. HUGHSON, EXV., INC.

PRODUCT 13437G USE WITH 771C ENVELOPE

NEBS To Reorder: 1-800-225-6380 or www.nebs.com

PRINTED IN Ú.S.A. A

DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY

19

	TO MIN OR LIVEN		Ordar No.	-	1705	
	Fremont Center, N.	Y.	r	DO XIT WRIT	E IN THIS BUX	
	-	1 N	Date Youcher Receive	- ·		
	VOUCHER	32	FUND - APPI	N)FRIATION	AMOUN	T
					_ `	5
DEPARTMEN	\Т		0000	2010		VOUCHER NO
	· · ·		107.21			
ſ	Southend F FOROX 30- Kiberly Ny	NO Parts 1				<u>+-</u> [⁹]
CLAIMANTS		KKIMilSt				
ANU	-10100x 00-			TOTAL		
ADDRESS	. Liberty Ny	19126	Abstract No.	-		
L.	,)		Vendor's		ULCADA	
TERMS			Rol. No. FCOIL	<u>11 14 - 14</u>	1105070	
					Unit Price	Amount
Pairs	Quantity	Doscription of Materia is or Services				
		•				
		· · ·				
			-			
		•			n an	
		(See Instructions on Reverse Side)			TOTAL	045,06
						<u> </u>
	de Distar	CLAMAN 'S CERTIFIC				
, Shr	idre Kusciano	s charged were randars ! to or for the an	cutly that	the above account i ted; that we past has	n the annount of \$ I been paid or satisfi	ed; thet texes,
le true and con from which the		a that the amount claim 3 is actually due				
121	30/10 Xe	the las	the party		<u>3t.</u>	
DA	ITE	SIGNATURE			TITLE	
		(Space Bears for Municipa	il Usc)			
		1				
	DEPARTMENT APPROVAL		A1	PROVAL FOR	PAYMENT	
				i and metanad world it.	un the environtetion	a indicated
	pervices or materials were rendered or for on the dates similard and the charges are corre		poro. A A	Land undered poid is		1
	1 -		on fryvi		TAS	1 A
1/11.	1 Min		· /		John H	bert
1/10/11	-y ave				Contraction of the second s	
DATE	AUTHORIZED OF					
		11	DATE		AUDITING	BOARD
20	OFFICE OF THE NEW	York State Comptroli	_ER			
- 20						

	AUTO PARTS treet Y 12754		SLSN0:000 AS QF: 2010-12-29
TO: TOWN OF FREMONT 11 COUNTY ROAD FREMONT CENTER		12736	PAGE: 1 ACCOUNT NO. 352
TOWN OF FREMONT 11 COUNTY ROAD FREMONT CENTER PREVIOUS BALANCE 2010-11-3 Charges/Credits 754237 Sale 245.96 2	20		. 00 245. 96
			•
DUE DATE: 2011-01-10	TER	MS	NEW BALANCE 245, 96
CUR CHG: 245.1 AST PRYMNT 31-60 2010-08-24 .00	96 CU 61-91	91	. 09

APPENDIX B

MANIPULATED FUEL LOG

Highway Garage Notebook

		MAKCH S M T W T F S 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 10 11 21 31 41 5 6 7 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 011	February 2012
20 MONDAY	PRESIDENTS' DAY	ASH WEDNESDAY	WEDNESDAY 22
		·	WEDINESDAY
10	· · · · •	9	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
n	T 19 10 10	10 Chipper 2	329A
12		11	I make a second se
L		12	 Annual descention of the second s
2		1	Contraction of the second
3 mm 1 m		2	i sere and a second
Anna 1970 - 19700 - 19700 - 19700 - 1970 - 1970 - 1970 - 1970 - 1970 - 1		3	to second of a second sec
. S		4	 Comparison and a star discovery set of the company of
<u>6</u>		3	a second a second s
21		 (101) and (101) (100) (111) (100) (110) (100) (100) (100) (110) (e man ann an ann ann ann an an an an an an
21 TUESDAY			22
L TUESDAY		2 A 1	THURSDAY 23
. #9A 5 gel CB			
10 get CD		Broom 16 gals R	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<u>11</u>		10 Droom 16 gals K	obbis
12		The second secon	2
1	- Bert	12	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
2			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
3			(a) (((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((((
A		4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································
5		5	12221-224
6		۵	* ***
			·

Supervisor's Copy

February 2012	FEBRUARY SMTWTFS	SMTWTFS Thomas Paine	February 2012
20	3 07 1 1 2 3 4 3 0 7 6 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 73 24 25 26 27 28 29	16 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	22
20 MONDAY	PRESIDENTS' DAY	ASH WEDNESDAY	WEDNESDAY
· · · · · · · · · · · · ·		9	 and and analysis in the destruction of the second seco
10			·
11		11	an a suma a suma a suma a
32		12	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1		2	
3		3	
A		4	
5		<u>5</u>	
<u>6</u>		And an an and an	
21 TUESDAY		8 .	THURSDAY 23
			The second se
, #9A 5 gel CB		, #5 15 gal (10 Broom 6 gals	B Robbis
n.		.0 Dagana and an	a sa
12		.12	an a
1		2	
2		3	
4		4	
5		s	, i i i i i i i
6		6	

APPENDIX C

RESPONSE FROM LOCAL OFFICIALS

The local officials' response to this audit can be found on the following page.

Town of Fremont P.o. Box 69 Fremont Center, N.Y.12736 845-887-6605

N.Y.S.O.S.C Div. of Local Gov. and School Accountability 110 State Street Albany, N.Y.12236-0001

Dear Sirs:

This letter is in response to your draft report we received on 6-5-2013. While we welcome your over site and suggestions we do have a couple of comments about your report.

It was our understanding that the primary reason for your attention to our town for audit was the justice court, but little or no mention is made of that office. As for the depletion of fund balance, we believe that we are not alone as we are In a depression that no one under the age of 80 has witnessed. The board had hoped that the audit would have recognized the fiscal restraint that the board showed ,especially with relationship to the lack of salary increases for all of the elected officials for the last five years would have been mentioned. As for the assertion that there is no over site of the bookkeeper, I get all the mail and put All the gen fund bills together. The only bills that the bookkeeper does are the pre approved bills (phone ,elec.,etc.).In addition to that the bills then go to the board for review and then to the clerk to be put on an abstract that is given to me and the bookkeeper. The checks are prepared by the bookkeeper and then I review them again before they are signed .

As for the recognition of a more realistic 2013 budget, that is appreciated but I want to point out that the way that budget was produced was, at a budget workshop held on 9-12-12 the previous years budget and the AFR and the appropriation sheets that are produced at each meeting were used to make that budget. Yet in your report you state that I did not provide the board with any reports comparing the actual financial results to the adopted budgets for the general fund. I find that to be incorrect. As for your suggestion of a multiyear financial plan we agree and are working with a CPA on that. Our CAP will follow shortly.

George E Conklin III Supervisor

See

See Note 2 Page 26

APPENDIX D

OSC COMMENTS ON THE LOCAL OFFICIALS' RESPONSE

Note 1

When circumstances do not permit for an adequate segregation of duties, it becomes more important for proper mitigating controls, such as management oversight, to be in place. No one verifies that all checks that cleared the bank are included on an abstract and the Board has not audited the records of any Town officer. This lack of important oversight puts Town assets at risk of loss or abuse, including the risk that checks could be disbursed for non-Town purposes without detection.

Note 2

Our report focuses on the Board's failure to monitor the budget throughout the year, not during the budget adoption process.

APPENDIX E

AUDIT METHODOLOGY AND STANDARDS

The objective of our audit was to review the Town's processes for developing and monitoring of operating budgets, and its disbursements for the period of January 1, 2011, to November 15, 2012. Our audit procedures included the following:

- We interviewed Town officials about their budget and monitoring processes and gained an understanding of their internal controls over cash disbursements, fuel and highway inventory, and purchases.
- We determined how close budget estimates were by comparing the adopted budgets to the actual expenditures.
- To determine if budget estimates were reasonable, we identified revenues and expenditures at or above 5 percent of an operating fund's total revenues/expenditures and compared the estimates in the budget with the last completed fiscal year's actual revenue/expenditure figures for a five-year period.
- To determine if fund balance was being depleted, we compared actual revenues to actual expenditures and determined the percentage of fund balance being used each year for a five-year period.
- We tested bank statements for completeness, confirmed all debits and credits, verified the mathematical accuracy of the bank reconciliations, and traced the balances to the bookkeeper's ledger.
- We reviewed the bank statements for outstanding checks and deposits to ensure they were properly recorded.
- We reviewed bank statements for checks issued out of sequence to determine whether these checks had Board approval and the purchase was appropriate.
- We reviewed bank check images for checks clearing without proper authorization, for any unusual payments, and for payments to utility companies.
- We reviewed electronic payment activities to ensure that they were properly approved and recorded, and that they were proper Town expenses.
- To determine if employees were properly paid, we reviewed the adopted budget and divided the approved salary by the number of pay periods and traced payments to the payroll reports.

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government auditing standards (GAGAS). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective.

APPENDIX F

HOW TO OBTAIN ADDITIONAL COPIES OF THE REPORT

To obtain copies of this report, write or visit our web page:

Office of the State Comptroller Public Information Office 110 State Street, 15th Floor Albany, New York 12236 (518) 474-4015 http://www.osc.state.ny.us/localgov/

APPENDIX G

OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER DIVISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SCHOOL ACCOUNTABILITY

Andrew A. SanFilippo, Executive Deputy Comptroller Nathaalie N. Carey, Assistant Comptroller

LOCAL REGIONAL OFFICE LISTING

BINGHAMTON REGIONAL OFFICE

H. Todd Eames, Chief Examiner Office of the State Comptroller State Office Building - Suite 1702 44 Hawley Street Binghamton, New York 13901-4417 (607) 721-8306 Fax (607) 721-8313 Email: <u>Muni-Binghamton@osc.state.ny.us</u>

Serving: Broome, Chenango, Cortland, Delaware, Otsego, Schoharie, Sullivan, Tioga, Tompkins Counties

BUFFALO REGIONAL OFFICE

Robert Meller, Chief Examiner Office of the State Comptroller 295 Main Street, Suite 1032 Buffalo, New York 14203-2510 (716) 847-3647 Fax (716) 847-3643 Email: <u>Muni-Buffalo@osc.state.ny.us</u>

Serving: Allegany, Cattaraugus, Chautauqua, Erie, Genesee, Niagara, Orleans, Wyoming Counties

GLENS FALLS REGIONAL OFFICE

Jeffrey P. Leonard, Chief Examiner Office of the State Comptroller One Broad Street Plaza Glens Falls, New York 12801-4396 (518) 793-0057 Fax (518) 793-5797 Email: <u>Muni-GlensFalls@osc.state.ny.us</u>

Serving: Albany, Clinton, Essex, Franklin, Fulton, Hamilton, Montgomery, Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady, Warren, Washington Counties

HAUPPAUGE REGIONAL OFFICE

Ira McCracken, Chief Examiner Office of the State Comptroller NYS Office Building, Room 3A10 250 Veterans Memorial Highway Hauppauge, New York 11788-5533 (631) 952-6534 Fax (631) 952-6530 Email: <u>Muni-Hauppauge@osc.state.ny.us</u>

Serving: Nassau and Suffolk Counties

NEWBURGH REGIONAL OFFICE

Tenneh Blamah, Chief Examiner Office of the State Comptroller 33 Airport Center Drive, Suite 103 New Windsor, New York 12553-4725 (845) 567-0858 Fax (845) 567-0080 Email: <u>Muni-Newburgh@osc.state.ny.us</u>

Serving: Columbia, Dutchess, Greene, Orange, Putnam, Rockland, Ulster, Westchester Counties

ROCHESTER REGIONAL OFFICE

Edward V. Grant, Jr., Chief Examiner Office of the State Comptroller The Powers Building 16 West Main Street – Suite 522 Rochester, New York 14614-1608 (585) 454-2460 Fax (585) 454-3545 Email: <u>Muni-Rochester@osc.state.ny.us</u>

Serving: Cayuga, Chemung, Livingston, Monroe, Ontario, Schuyler, Seneca, Steuben, Wayne, Yates Counties

SYRACUSE REGIONAL OFFICE

Rebecca Wilcox, Chief Examiner Office of the State Comptroller State Office Building, Room 409 333 E. Washington Street Syracuse, New York 13202-1428 (315) 428-4192 Fax (315) 426-2119 Email: <u>Muni-Syracuse@osc.state.ny.us</u>

Serving: Herkimer, Jefferson, Lewis, Madison, Oneida, Onondaga, Oswego, St. Lawrence Counties

STATEWIDE AUDITS

Ann C. Singer, Chief Examiner State Office Building - Suite 1702 44 Hawley Street Binghamton, New York 13901-4417 (607) 721-8306 Fax (607) 721-8313